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From: Amar Singh ... pae-
S-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari Malakpur Kohi, New Delhi 110037 P
To:  The Vice Chairman, DDA CO"‘“{. =

Sub: Master Plan review -- request for due consideration of suggestion
Ref: My letter dt.11/04/11 to you’about response to public notice of 10/09/10 for
objections / suggestions about 805 flats (copy enclosed).

Stk
In my letter u/r 1 requested restoring 805 flats upgraded for CWG to LIG for
Master Plan compliance. The flats have perhaps been allotted. I now request due 24| v
consideration -- in ongoing Master Plan review - of issues about Master Plan
LIG/EWS provisions raised in my response to public notice of 10/09/10 because: D 7[“\_,41
a) The issues raised were admittedly not seen by competent offices in course of iy
that public notice process (as highlighted in para-2 of my letter u/r), and
~b) 2 letters in response to my request vide letter dt.06/02/11 to Secretary
-:'l'\ : (enclosed at P.20 in my letter u/r) for information of provisions / procedure for oA
7 consideration -- viz., dt.14/09/11 of EE(HQ)CC15 forwarded by SE(HQ)SZ N
and dt.19/10/11 of CE(SZ) -- reveal that the public notice was perhaps not ?T‘D/ U7k}
bona fide. The said letters are enclosed. As may be scen. letter dt.14/09/10
advised me to refer to Para No.X] Part B of clearance letter dt.30/04/10, j.e.: ; :
(Xi)  An appeal against this Environmental Clearance shall lie with the MW
National Environment Appellate Authority, if preferred, within a period of 'n’/ffL

30 days as prescribed under Section 11 of the National Environment
Appellate Act, 1997,

However, sub-section (1) of the Section | I mentioned therein states:
HI(1)  Any person aggrieved by an order granting environmental clearance
......... may. within thirty days from the date of such order. prefer an

' o g—:_“F":E appeal to the Authority in such form as may be prescribed:
g ) Mﬂ Provided that the Authority may entertain any appeal after the
. —foflzg,—m expiry of the said period of thirty days but not after ninety days from the
o s date atoresaid if it is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient
cause from filing the appeal in time.

Obviously, Para XI Part B3 of clearance dt.30/04/10 bears no relation to public
notice ol" 10/09/10. issued afier the 90 days lor which it was open o
competent authority o entertain appeal against the clearance. The letter
dt.19/0/11 of CE(SZ) refers to Para IX Part B of the clearance letter. ie:

(xi) The project proponent should prominently advertise in at least two
local newspapers circulated in the region, indicating that the project has
been accorded environmental clearance... . advertisement should be

made within 10 days from the date ol reeeipt ol the clearance letter.
Obviously, Para X also bears no relation to public notice o 10/09/10 that did
not advertise within 10 days of date receipt (i.e, 05/05/10 as per stamp on the
clearance letter copy enclosed with letter of CL(SZ)).

2. I also request -- especially in case, for any reason, your officers are unable
to duly consider submissions such as mine -- that please be advised, in terms of
Article 338(9) of the Constitution of India, by the National Commission for
Scheduled Castes on the issues about Master Plan LIG/EWS provisions raised in
my response to public notice of 10/09/10 because:

Contd/- 2
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a) ['had requested the same in letter dt.23/10/10 to Commissioner Cum Secretary
(enclosed at P.6-7, with English translation at P.8-9, of my letter wr) in the
background set out therein;

b) The reply that I got in this regard, vide letter dt.27/01/11 of EE SWD-4/ DDA
(enclosed at P.19 of my letter u/r) was only that his office is not ¢ mpetent to
forward to the National Commission for Scheduled Castes:

c) I received no reply to my request vide letter dt.07/02/11 to FE SWD-4
(enclosed at P.22 of my letter u/r) to forward to competent office;

d) After the aforesaid enclosed letter of SE(HQ)SZ, in letter dt.04/10/11 to
Commissioner cum Secretary (copy enclosed) I requested forwarding to the
Board for Enquiry & Hearing that is set up for the objections / suggestions
received from public. My said letter was forwarded to SE(HQ)SZ vide DDA
letter No.F.1 1(3847)06/RTI/DDA/3881 dt.15/10/11. However, | have received
thereafter only the aforesaid enclosed letter of CE(SZ) in the matter.

3. [ also request acknowledgement and intimation of procedure for consideration
of public suggestions in ongoing Master Plan review.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

( Amar Singh )

Enclosed: (Total 32 pages)
l. My letter dt.11/04/11 -- DDA R & D Cell Receipt No.REC /M / |1 / 1.846

g

Date: 11-04-2011 11:23:03A - with its 22 pages enclosures: --23 pages

2 DDA letter dt.22:09/1 | No.CE(SZ)15(10)1 1/1010/RT1/4238 of SE(HOQ)SZ with
the letter di.14/09/11 No.F7(2)09/CC-15/DDA/3741-42B of EE(I Q)YCC-13
enclosed therewith: -- 2 pages

3. My letter dt.04/10/1 1 1o Commissioner cum Secretary -- DDA Receipt No.,
REC/M /11735378 Date: 04-10-2011 | 1:05:01A -- 2 pages

4. DDA letter dt.19/10/1 1 No.CE(SZ)15(10)1 1/1010/RT1/4766 of CE(S7) with its
5 pages enclosure - 7 pages

A
/ Copy for kind information to: Commissioner Cum Secretary. DDA
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JH04/11

To:  The Vice Chairman, D.D.A :
Sub: DDA Housing Scheme 2010: Request to withdraw the 805 Dats at D-6

Vasant Kunj for which DDA public notice was published on 10/09/10
Ret: DDA 1o allot VK flats but taps will remain dry’, TOIL 07/04/1] (encl.P.1)
Sir, 7 : _
The above-mentioned 805 flats are among, the 1285 one-bedroom flats
shown. with disposal cost of Rs.34-37 lakhs, at S.No.l in group A “*Furnished
Flats with Lifts at (Vasant Kunj D-6)" in Housing Scheme 2010 brochure.
Earlier, on 10/09/10 Commissioner-Cum-Secretary’s public notice in matter
of said 805 flats was published. Copies of following are enclosed herewith:

a) My response dated 22/09/10 to the public notice, with the notice reproduced -
on its first page - without its-enclosures (enck P.2-3);

h) My letter dated 23/10/10 to the Commissioner-Cum-Secretary in Hindi along
with its Inglish translation (encl P.6-9):

¢) My letter dated 30/11/10 1o the Commissioner-Cum-Secretary in [indi along
with its English translation fenct P 10-11):

dj Letter dated 24/01/11 of the Executive Engineer, SWD4/DDA aiving a para-’
wise reply to my responsé dated 22/09/10 fencl P12-18):

&) Letter dated 27/01711 of the Executive Engineer. SWDITIDA giving
comments on my letters dated 23:10/10 & 30/ 11710 fenci P19

£) My Rejoinder to the reply dated 2401711, sent to CommissionerCum-
seerctary & Fxecutive Fngineer vide letter dated 06/02/1 1 tencd, P 20-21):

2) My letter dated 07/02/1 1 regarding the letter dated 27/01711 (el 222,

2. As may be seen, in para-3 of my response dated 22/09/10 1 have shown

in detail how #hese 805 flats cannot be in accordance with the Master Plun
and Delhi Development Act unless they are LIG — which they cannot be at
34-37 lakhs price. In his letter dated 24/01/11 Executive Engineer SWD4
evaded reply to my para-3 by saying, “The sume does not fall under the
purview of this office”. In para (b) of his letter dated 27/01/10 he said, “This
office is not competent to decide that 805 DU.s are to be kept in the category
of LIG flats. The applicant is advised to approach the comperent cauthority”,
He has. not responded to my request vide my letter dated 07/02/10 for
forwarding to the unspecified competent auth ority.

3. Now, because the news under reference also highlights water constraint
to further development to achieve the mandatory LIG provision in the area. |
request withdrawing the 805 flats from the present scheme and restoring
them to LIG category before disposal. '

Yours faithfully,

Enclosed: As above: 22 papes L= ! '

e
RTIET s pL

. AMAR SINGTI
© LS THT9, Ratigpun Pahari. NI 110037
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DDA Receipt No.REC / M / 10 / 6,089 Date: 22/09/2010 3:03:52 p 22/09/2010
FROM: AMAR SINGH -
S-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari, New Delhj 110037

TO: SH. D SARKAR, Commissioner Cum Secretary, DDA
SUB:  PUBLIC NOTICE No.14/FO/SZ/2010-11 published on 10/09/10

S il', TN

Y N
i i =
: T &1 DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHC
Your above-mentioned Public 1@5 il DEY A !
Notice dat(?d NIL, publlshe_d on BRBBE Nofics
DDA website on 10/09/1 O= is for Delh Pellution Control Commitiee. Delii Government has azcorded
ObjCC[i()ﬂS / suggestions in matter necessary Environmental Clearance for the already constructad Group
2 (== e o

oy . l [ ) f Housing Complex on [he eas! side of Sec lor-D, Pockel-6 al Vasan Kunj,
DI EHV ITOHITleﬂia C earance o New Delhi for a tolal number of 805 dwelling unils (G+4) inslead of the

805 flats alread}r built to East of Proposed 860/830, Copy of the clearance letter is available wit» the Dehi
. . Pollution Central Committee which can al=o ke viewed on lheir website
D6 Vasant Kunj. A relative has L =

hup:.rww'.\-.dpcc.delhignvt@nic‘in. Objections{suagestions n the maller

gi\-'cn me C()py ta_ken f[‘()]]] DDA should be addressed 1o the Co:rmnssncmer—curn—Scur:l'-er. DDA, B-

) . . . Block, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi-1 100Z3 in writing within 30 days of
\VGbSlEC th“ﬂ 18 placed on the side. publication of this Public Netice, Indiveuals raising ebjections or making

i héi\’t_‘ following 3 objections and suggestions should furnish theirname and compieie posal adiress.

I suggestion in the matter. Thev Sd-
,wb - = R - {D.Sarkar)

are PRELIMINARY as explained

€ mmissiorer-cum-Secrelary
in request at the end. 9" or Dial 39898911

No. 14/FD/SZ/2010-11
Pleass "Visit DDA websits : ¢

I. £ have OBJECTION to the PUBLIC NOTICE itself because:

a. It WRONGLY states DPCC / Delhi Govt accorded “necessary
Environmental Clearance” for already constructed flats. DPCC /
Delhi Govt is not even empowered for this and even Central
Government’s ~ State-level Environmental Impact  Assessment
Authority is empowered only for PRIOR clearance.:

b. It suppresses the fact that these 805 flats are being treated
COMMONWELATH GAMES PROJECT.

c. It does no tell the provisions under which you can call and recejve
objections/suggestions in this matter in this manner.

~d. It is not published in accordance with the provisions of section 44 of
Delhi Development Act for making Public Notice known.

2. I have OBJECTION to the instruction that objections/suggestions
should be addressed to you within 30 days because the sjte 18 part of
56 Ha whose Master Plan rural use was changed by Notification
dt.29/01/04 under section 1]1A for which -then Commissioner Cum
Secretary invited objections/suggesii as vide Public Nouce dt.154,9,02.
1740 local families filed objections. A ‘Séreening Board” under Engineer
Member ~ considered them and made 6 recommendations. The
Notification dt.29/01/04 was pursuant to last, Many including me have -

" been asking-under RTI Act about details / basis of and action taken
further to the scconcl_recommehdzition., i.e:

| of 4



(b} Though there is a broader mix of various imncome groups in the
provision of housing.in and around the Vasant Kunj area adequate
care should be taken while finalizing the plan for Zone-J.
has not given information within 30 days time limits of RTI Act in
any vasc. My requests, vide letters endorsed o you w.r.t this Public
Notice, for the overdue replies of Dy.Director(LlG)[-fousing/PIO in ID
Nos.3281 & 3283 dt.21/07/09, Chief Engineer (SZ)/AA in ID No. 3282
dt.21/07/09, Dy.Director(LAB)HousinngIO in ID No.3481 dt.01/06/10
and Addl. Chief Architect/AA in ID dt.04/06/10 are enclosed.

- I have OBJECTION to claim of any other ‘necessary’ clearance for

these 805 flats because it seems they cannot have necessary clearance
under Delhi Development Act. In 30 Appeals for information about
above quoted recommendation, Commissioner (Plg) Sh Vijay D Risbud
who was himself on ‘Screening Board® filed A ffidavit dt.13/04/09 before
C.I.C informing following provision while also stating that zonal plan “j
a policy document and it is not any area specific or locality specific™:
“Regarding no.of houses in EWS/LIG Category in and around
Yasant Kunj and allotment status. the information has been
received from the office of Chief Architect, Chief Engineer (South)
and Dy.Director (LIG)-H. The following picture emerges:

| 1. |Sec.B-9 324 [LIG | Existing /T\ﬁoited"k)
2. F\Iear Sultan Garhi 340 | LIG i Newly constructed

(floated under DDA
housing scheme 2008)
Under construction

2 Rooms
+ Lounge
LIG

K‘/»N‘ear D-62Room + | 805
Lounge

4. | Housing near Sultan 22]
Garhi Behind CNG '
I station
3. | Mega Housing behind 480
| | D-6 Vasant Kunj
Obviously, “Screening Board’ had made false claims to sail the 56 Ha

Yet to be constructed
work to be awarded

Under construction

LIG

scheme around the objections to violation in Vasant Kunj of Master Plan = -

2001 ‘community module’ requirement of 45% EWS/LIG. Affidavit did
not give full facts, so I filed above-cited and other further applications to

Engineering, Architecture and Housing- PIOs. How Vasant Kunj got

approved with just 324 LIG is secret, as PIO has told “approvals are not
available in the records”. The zonal plan — come in ‘Operation on
17/06/10 — also does not tel] “policy” for ‘regularizing’ it. Information
provided so far indicates about 4800 ¢-4a] flats in the 56 '~ scheme for
which Affidavit told 1041 LIG and 805 ‘2 Rooms + Lounge’ at Nos.2-5.
Lven if all 4800 flats in 56 Ha scheme were LIG Master Plan 2021
requirement of 35% EWS/LIG in Grou Housing would not be met in
Vasant Kunj area. Within the 56 Ha LIG percentage without the 805 3 -

Rogms + founge’ units is only 22% and with them it is 39%:

2 of4
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LIG | Tot |LIG% | Tot figure from:

l_ Near Syltan Garhi _/___f__ 3 40 | Press Tenders

4. | Housing near Sultan | 221 1214 18 [tem no.170:2004
Garhi Behind CNG stn | ok I _OLE_BS”' meeting

Mega Housing behind | 480 | 1904 25 | ltems No.3:2002

D-6 Vasant Kunj |of218" meeting |

o

805 0 Item no.86:2006
1041 14773 | 22 | of 249" meeting
805 | 805| 100

Near D-6... If not LIG:
Total

Near D-6. _ If LIG-

Ll

Totat

1846 | 4773 i S i

LIG% may be less, as other letters / copies mention lower figures and no
information has come yet about how allotment of LIG flats was targeted
to LIG families.. On the other hand, information come so far — viz, Item
No.86:2006 of 249 Screening Committee Meeting on subject of revised
layout plan - indicates that the 805 flats were not meant as LIG. It states:
i A layout plan of this pocket accommodating 720 DUs was
prepared by adopting G+4 storeyed Group Housing Typology which was
approved by the Vice Chairman on 19.022002 in the File
No.SA(SZ)YHUP W/F-5/2002. After the feasibility was received the no.of
DBUs were reduced to 700. The FAR achieved was 28952 sgm and a
Density of 211 DUs per Ha was achieved.
1.3 However during the various Housing Plan Approval Committee
meetings held under the chairmanship of EM/FM which was attended by
the Chief Architect, it was decided that five storeyed housing on cluster
pattern be designed wherein one staircase feeds many units and
accordingly a L.O.P with new typology was approved in the 232™ SCM
with 830 DUs with the following observations:
e The title of the housing for marketing / disposal be termed as “(two
; Room + Lounge) Apartments” instead of housing. ... ..
In absence of the complete information that is overdue to me in RTI it is
also not clear how layout of these 805 flats was approved and revised
before even land use change etc and no reference either to “Screening
Board’ recommendation or otherwise to EWS/LIG mandated by Master
Plan is found in any Screening Committee approval copies given so far.
The -approvals for use for Commonwealth Games have also not come

forth. The 805 flats. imentioned without income group in the Public

Notice of post-facto environmental clearance, cannof be in accordance

with the Master Plan and Delhj Development Act unless they are LIG.

. Ihave following SUGGESTIONS in context of above:

i Re-publish Public Notice with correct facts and make it dul_%,f known

ii. Instruct officers to reply within 30-days in related RTI matters
iil. Properly consider the objection that ‘Screening Board’. skirted with

g

P

false claim and, meanwhile, DO NOT SELL THESE 805 FLATS that =

need to be LIG if the 56 ha scheme is to-be legal undervour Act.
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COUEST in view of foregoing ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of my

$ : mentioning: i

a. The provisions for consideration under which the objections/
suggestions have been called;

b. The PIO and Appellate Authority for information relating to this
Public Notice and action taken on the responses; and

¢. The information, if any, that can be immediately provided in my
pending RTI matters. In this regard, T specifically request the
information of approvals for use for Commonwealth Games that
could come forth in my RTI cases pending in Architecture and
Engineering Deptt. Meanwhile, my response is PRELIMINARY.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully

Sd/-

[Amar Singh]

Enclo.sc_d ~ letters mentioned in Objection-2 (total 8 pages)

1. De.21/0%/10 to DD(LIG)H/PIO in ID 3281 & 3283 dt.21/07/09 -1p
2. Dt.21/09/10 to CE(SZ)/AA 1D 3282 di.21/07/09 -3p
3. Dt.22/09/10 to DD(LAB)H/PIO & DD(LIG)H in ID 3481 dt.01/06/10 -1p
4.

Dt.21/09/10 to AddI.Chief Architect/AA in D dt.04/06/10 -3p

4 of4 .
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Translated text of letter dated 23/10/10 to Commissioner Cum Secretary

From: Amar Singh
S-171/79. Rangpuri Pahari, New Delhi 110037 -

v H Mr D Sarkar, Pr (Jommissioncr-C.u111—5&61’6!:11‘):‘, DDA

Sub:  Public Notice and news in matter of CWG flats at Vasant Kunj

Ref: 1. Public Notice no.1/FO/SZ/2009 reply dt.08/03/10 — encl.1,5 p
2. Public Notice no.14/FO/SZ/2010 reply dt.22/09/10-encl.2, 4 p
3. “Diwali dhamaka karega DDA, 22/10/10 — encl.3, 1 p

Sir,

In Vasant Kunj approx.3000 flats™me ready for CWG. Public Notices for
objections/suggestions in matter of EC of 1904 and 805 of these were published in
February and September, to which replies dated 08/03/10 on behalf of all in Rangpuri
Pahari and dated 22/09/10 from me have been received by you. News of 20/10/10 is
that officers are worried about the “valuable things” added in these flats getting spoilt
and so they will be sold in DDA’s Diwali scheme and “some precautionary steps”
have been taken for avoiding the SC quota scam that happened in 2008. In the panic
about other “valuable things” officers are forgetting that SC community inhabits
ivi Paharl and our replies relate to persisent lack of precaution in the
maiier of our rights and these flats that is disclosed in the fellowing history. If
vou do not wish to properly utilize our replies then, for guidance for BEeCessary
precautions, send the matter to National! Commission for Scheduled Castes for
its advice under Article 338(9) of the Constitution of India: '

4} The 56 Ha scheme of approx.5000 flats of which these 3000 flats are part was
found illegal and fit for enquiry and stopped by Delhi High Court in 2002 for the
reason of having been. started with prior processes for public objections /
suggestions and environmental clearance.

b) In the 1740 local area objections in reply to the public notice of 2002 the main
was that the Vasant Kunj scheme of about 20000 flats does not have the madatory
45% LIG/EWS provision. Instead of exercising any precaution the officers
wanting to bypass that objection made false assertions that there is already broad
mix and care would also be taken while finalizing J zone plan. In 2006 DDA
prepared a J zone plan without any precaution and filed appeal against a High
Court judgment directing scheme for LIG/EWS provision in Vasant Kunj. In
2008 a J zone plan was again prepared without precaution and we enquired in
RTI about the precaution decided in 2003. In 2009, in CIC proceedings in batch
of 30. appeals; the false assertions of 2003 were exposed. A key fact revealed in

further information accessed in RTI processes about the 56 Ha scheme is that its -

- LIG/EWS provision cannot be achieved without the 805 ‘2 rooms lounge’ flats.

As such, in my reply dated 22/09/10 I have suggested, “DO NOT SELL THESE -

805 FLATS that need to be LIG if the 56 ha scheme is to be legal under vour
Act”. The precaution required in the hurried sale of these flats on excuse of
valuable things” added on excuse of CWG is. not only in matter of their SC

- reservation but also in matter of reserving them as LIG. S
¢)  Another main objection in the 1740 objections of 2002 was also that officers are

going on making: Vasant Kunj schemes before the plan.”i.€. withoui public,

objections and suggestions and do not. even -disclose the scheémes™on request: In
2003 officers had claimed that the issues raised -in the objections required
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d)

.E'ncloscd: 10 pagés

precaation at zonal plan level, not scheme-level. In 2009. in the matter of 30
appeals tor information relating to zonal plans, they did a volte-face to claim that
the precaution is required at scheme level. not at zonal plan level. The scheme
was suppressed by claiming that scheme for Rangpuri Pahari is separate. CIC
directed them to show that scheme. Then they did volte-face to claim the area
seems ridge now so there is no scheme. In context of these and such assertions,
displaying the scheme for whole area, EIA for whole area, ridge clarification,
implementation of prior court orders and assurances, ctc were suggested in
reply dt.08/03/10 on behalf of Rangpuri Pahari residents. All these are necessary
precautionary steps for ensuring that environmental initiatives do not become
excuse for displacing SC communities. They are especially necessary here, where
basis of development is only officers” schemes, because the same officers who
make the schemes later make the plans showing their schemes right and citizens
like us wrong. In para-7 of said reply example from history of DDA schemes here
is also given, besides of the ridge question new raised on the Rangpuri Pahari

_ community that is older than DDA, of the Lalkhet site from which SC SC

community older than Vasant Kunj was displaced in 2004 when construction of
malls started and land use was changed form residential to ridge later, in 2007.

The 56 Ha scheme was questioned in 2002 when construction of few flats was
started in front of the now 35 vears old MCD primary school on the 55 year old
access to Rangpuri Pahari from main road. In 2010 construction has again
started there of the same old officers’ scheme obstructing our customary
passage. After obtaining, by abuse of the prior EC provision, EC for the under
constiiction and built-up 3000 flats in the 56 Ha scheme EC of 750 flats already
built and sold is under consideration. But these 1214 flats are being built witout
EC. and also without any board. It is pertinent that in 2003 officers had realized
right of way cannot be closed and had spoken of maintenance. They may have
recalled this if they had made proper use of the EC provision because in Para 1.3
and 7.8 of the Form local facilities and impacts on local communities have to be

“told. It is proof of lack of precaution that on one hand announcements are being

made of precaution for SC in scheme to sell flats including these 3000 CWG flats
and, on the other hand. in the construction of the remaining 1214 flats in the 56
Ha scheme having these 3000 flats, punishable offence of obstructiong our
customary right of way is being committed. If you consider it fit, remove this
anomaly by stopping the work of the 1214 flats along side the other precautionary
steps for the Diwali Scheme. -

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

Amar Singh
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lranslated text of letter dure

d 307111010 C ommissioner Cum Secre

lary

From: Amar Singh
S5-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari, New Delhi | 10037

To: Mr D.Sarkar, Pr Commissioner-Cum—Sccretary, DDA

Sub: Public Notice and news.in matter of CWG flats at Vasant Kunj

Ref: My letter dated 23/10/10 — copy enclosed — 2 pages

Sir,
Please refer to my enclosed letter

The scheme to sell the above flats has opened last week. In the scheme of

about 16000 flats in all in various places in Delhi, these flats are shown priced
highest.

No intimation has been received in respect of further process of the objections

/ suggestions received in response to the Public Notices of September. Status on other
points is also same.

ftis proof of DDA’s indifference towards weaker sections that DDA has not
considered it necessary to even go through the tormality of processing the objections
received by you in the matter from weaker sections before floating the scheme for

selling this flats. As such, it is again requested that the matter be sent to the NCSC
for its advice.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/-

Amar Singh
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To

Sub.:

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
- SWD-4/DDA/ NELSON MANDELA ROAD
VASANT KUNJ, NEW DELHI-70

No. P:&bC XSK)WWSW'&H\BQVL N3 Date: 7/‘4/ ’Z L[

Sh. Amar Singh =
S-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari
New Delhi-110037

Environment Clearance for 805 DU’s, east of D-6, Vasant Kunj.

This is in continuation to your objectibn filed in respect of Public Notice No.

14/F0O/SZf2010-11. The parawise reply is as under:-

(a) The photbcopy of the approval accorded vide letter no. 61/DPCC/SEIAA-
SEAC/10/1038 dt. 30-04-10 is enclosed. Kind attentlon is drawn to Para-2 of the
approval letter which statgg that “SEIAA hereby accords necessary Environment
Clearance for the above project as per provisions of Environment Impact
Assessment Notification, 2006”7, -

(b) The Environment clearance has been obtained as for other projects and as the
5z of thece flats does not come to an end with the CWG-2010 but that these flats
are to be ultimately allotted to the general public K{é'nce furnishing the
information in Public Notice that these 805 flats are to be used for CWG is not
required. Thisis however informed that these flats%ed for housing of NTO's
for a brief period of Common Wealth Games. . y

(c) The objections and suggestions were called under Fara No. g, Part ‘B’GENERAL
CONDITIONS.
(d) The advertise t has been made in two important newspapers circulated
widely in the «ﬁé%e‘%)

CONDITIONS.

. The environment clearance is not to be clubbed with’ the change of the land use

under section 11 A as this is an independent course of actior: to be taken for any

cot wing projert,

5 : " roais o . .
TeE taeiagesp P it AL Y, L W )
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as admitted by yourself the reply has been furnished vide letter no.
CE{SZ)1E10MN/475 /RT/2254 dt. 25-06-10.

(i) The same is not required as the copy of the approval letter has been enciosed
and the same is available on the DDA website also. The Public notice alsc contains
wle information regardlhg the website wnere tne cnvironment Ciearance b

assessed,

(i) No further action in the matter is required as replv to- the RTi he~. i}mn
submitted to you. .

[lu) The 805 flats have been reiea;ed for al!otrnan atter comr)le'tmg ci' inandatory

formalities. =

s per direction contained in Para No. 9 , Part ‘B’ GENERAL o

o



5. (a) Kindly refer to the reply-submitted under para 1(C).
(b) Kindly refer to Para No. 11 of Part ‘B GENERAL CONDITIONS of the environment
of the clearance enclosed.
(c) As stated in earlier paras that environment clearance has not been granted on
‘the pretext that these fiats are to be used for Common Weaith Games.

% A.
\P Q\
W
Executive Engineer
SWD-4/DDA
Copy to :- : =

SE/CC—iS for information please.

8
i

Executive Engineer
‘'SWD-4/DDA

Lo
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/STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY - DELHI
OFFICE OF DELH! POLLUTION CONTROL COMIMITTEE
4th FLOOR, iSBT BUILDING, KASHMERE, GATE, DELHI-6 .
3 visit us at : http://dpcc.delhigovt.nic.in

F.No. 61/DPCC/ SEIAA-SEAC/10 /\ g3y , .. Dated ﬁomr/,;ﬁm
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To T
~ pIs Delhi Development Authority,
Office of Executive Engineer, = .
South Western Division-4,

Vasant Kunj, NewDelhi ok

s FT A G s cann s

Sub: Environment Clearance for Construction of Group Housing Complex 860/830 on eést
side of Sector-D, Pocket-6 at Vasant Kunj, New Delhi - Regd.

- -

This " has reference to communication no. F36(25)AE(P}SWD:4/DDA/20234
received on 02.12.2009 foliowed by subsequent letters received on 11.12.2002, 20.01.2010,
25.01.2010 and 22022010 made to State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, NCT-Delhi,
constituted vide GOI notification no. S.0. 1888(E) dated 30.07.2008, seeking prior Envircnmental
Clearance for the above project under EIA Notification, 2006. The proposal has been appraised as
per prescribed procedure in the dighi-of provisions under EIA Noiification. 20086 an the hass of
mancatory documents enclosed with the application along with the additiorial “ciarifications
furnished in response to the observations of State Expert Appraisal Committee rorstniutou by
Competent Authority in its meeiings held-on 15.01.2010 and 22.02.2010.

It is interalia noted that the proposal is for the grani of En\nrr}rmeﬂt Clearance” fo. a!redd,r
constructed group housing complex 860/830 on east side of . Sector D Pocket-6 at Vasant-

- Kunj, New Delhi, on the total plot area of 31,100 sq. meters (nﬂt sitg area is 28,20Q sq mit).
However due to land scarcity, total number of dwelling umts (GM fioors) wiil be 805 instead of. ¢
860/830 proposed. Building height is 15.50. mt: ‘The propand built- up area- _is
-39,041.6/39,042.5 sq. meters. The ground coverage is 8051 sq.- méters. Total green area
provided is 3800 sq. meters. Parking is proposed for 546 ECS. Total water requirement is
562 37 KLD, out of which domestic water demand of the project is 543.37 KLD The C[Ur‘ nlity of

~-cry)

1oetn semtes acdnmate d il he 434 80 N The oo ais widtor sl e trosted In S R e D

v it G I D R Pl ;',A‘-C'S""L‘ ke T .
Phase ! and 200 KLD wnH ce \,onstrucled in next phase depending on occupancy. The Guar .tliy
of recycled wasle wai'er‘wm Le 34775 KLD. Out of which 19 Ki.D wil! be used {or lk:nlfulture
within the project premizes & 328.75 KLD wa be pumped out to Aravali Biodiversiy Paic &
nearby parks. Approx. 1610 Kg/day- of uo.:d waste wili be generated irom the proposad proect.
The power reauirement for the prject is e&**'na'm as 8 MW. One DG sel of 52.5 KVA wil be
installea for water purp house. The estimated cosi of the project is 3412 crores. SEIAA has

nol examined thair requiiziments as the same has been taken into accound by SEA £ durng the
appraisal of project. : :

S

i e '-‘_.\..:E\ Lioublu,-. LA T

The- State Expert Apprzisal Coninitles, - afler diue consideration of the i(‘w' i docurne nts
submilted by the preicct propenent-and additional ciarifications furnis .rzd enonse o e
k .
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sservations, has recommended this pioject to State Environmental Impact Assessmert

ufhoqty (SEIAA) for grant of Environmental Clearance. After considering different aspects

@'\d SEAC recommendations, SEIAA hereby accords necessary Environmental Clearance for

the above projéctas per provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 and
its subsequent amendments, subject to compliance of the terms and conditions as foliows:

PART A- SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

I. Construction Rhase

(i) Consent to Establish to be obtained post facto from Delhi Pollution Control Committee
under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submrtted to the - SEAC NCT Delhi, failing
,which pa;gject shall be discontinued.

(i) "Un8er the-provisions *of Environmént (Protection) Act 1988, '{egal action shat! be initiated

: aggrnst the project pr?ponent since:the constructron of the ro;ect has been started without

obtalnlng environmental clearance and for each violation offthe requirements shown below.

(i)  Necessdry Environmental safeguards should be mcorporated in already constructed
buildings.

(iv) A first zg room to be prowded in ihe project both durmg constructlon and operatron phase,

(V) F’rovrsu shali be made for the housmg of construction hjbbur within the site with all
necessary infrastructure and facilities such as fuel for oooking mobile toilets, mobile STP,
safe drinking water, medical health care, créche etc. the housing may be in the form of
temporary structures to be removed after completion of the project. :

(vi) Top soil excavated during construction activities should be stored for homcuiturellandscape
development within site.

(viiy  Disposal of muck during construction phase should not creaie any adverse effect on the

‘ ﬂelghbourlng communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for generai

safety and health aspects of neople, only in eppre‘red sites wr'h the apnm‘f‘l nf compelent
-~ authority *

(viii)  Proper measures should be adopted to control dust’ emissrons dunng constructlon phase A

(ix)  Soil anli water samples of the site should be tested by the proponen{ through DPCC -
recognrged laboratory to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality. by

leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants on qharterly bas:s for inclusion - In
e E

the six faonthly report. ; L

(x) Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other ﬁazardous matenals mustnot ,

be allowed to contaminate. watercourses and the.dump 5|tes for- such matena[ mLs1 be
secured so that they should not leach into the ground water,

(xi)  Any hazardous waste generated during construction and operatlon phase shouid be
miennsert S ag ner applicohle rules and norms with nececs2arv approvals to the Dethl
Poliution Lor*’fm L;u. nimitice. ‘

(xii)  The diesel generator sets to be used dunng conslruction phase should be low sulphur

" diesel type and should conform to Environment Protection Rules prescribed for air and
noise emission standards.

(xiii)  The dlesel requrred for operating DG sets shall be stored in undergrouno lanks ard’ if
requi 24,  '7arc ze from Chief Contoller »f Explnsives shaljpe f~ken,

(xiv) \,’ehlcles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condltron and
should have a pollution check certificate and should conform ta applicable air and. ndse
emission standards and should .be operated only during non-peak hours. The material-

o f @ |
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(xvi)

(xviii) Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the‘provi.sions of Fl

(xix)

(exi)

{xxii)

-(xxiil) Approval of competent authorily shall be obtaingd for structural safety of the building due t

:_{xxiv

(3

. Operation Phase i - i

(i)

i)

e —

/g

(especially excavated soil) before transportaticn to

loaded or unloaded should be covered

avoid fugitive emissions etc. '
Ambient noise levels should conform to prescribed residential standards both during day
and night. -Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise leve
during construction and operation phase, so as to conform to the norms stipulated‘
CPCB/DPCC. Ambient air and noise monitoring should be done by an accredited lab a
data should also be submitted on six monthly basis with DPCC. .
Thick green belt of the-adequate width and density, as per plan, submitted, shall be rais
along the- periphery of the plot so as to provide protection against particulates and noi
Woodlots. should be developed in the areas reserved for green. Tree should als
planted inside the premises of the MCD School adjoining to the site.
Rain water; harvesting - for roof t5p run-cff and surface run-off should be imple

Before recharging the surface run-off, pre-treatment must be done to remove suspend
matter, oil and grease. The depth.of the bofe for rainwater rechiarging*should-be kep
‘consultatipn_‘,with DJB. No wastewatqr (suc_h';as sewage, trade -effluent, backwas
treatment unit, flobr washing wastetvater etc) Should*be discharged intd the rainwater-

sharvesting structurg in order to avoid roundwater contamination. i

]

Ash Notification of September, 1999 and amended as on 27" August, 2003:

Ready Mix Concrete must be used in building construction. _

Water demand during;construction should be réduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing
agents and other best practices preferred. i g :
Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinKing should be of fow flow either by use of:

. aerators or pressure red ucing devices Or sensor based control. ;
"Energy Conservation Building Code to be strictly adopted in ali aspects of buiiding design

and construction.

carthquake, adequacy for fire fighting equipments efc as per national Building Code;
including protection measures from lightening efc. - o g
} Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all &2
through the construction phase, so as to avoid'_disturbance to all surroundings. S

% ey

Consent to 'Operaté. shall be obtained from -"_iiPC'C'befqre__ .operatign,-"{_a}iling'\}Jhigh_thér

Environmental Clearance herein shall be deenied to be withdrawn. P i
The Zero discharge: effluent condition to be achieved with installation of on-site Sewage:
Treatment Plant. STP based on MBBR technology, as per plan submitted, shall be installed
and monitorina report shall be submitted to DPCC on quarterly basis. The STP should also
be cafified by an indegendont mxpert and adeguacy roooat in thi ranand «hoiil 6F
submitted to Delhi Pollution Control Committee beforé ihe pioject is cuinmIcsioned i
operation. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP.
The solid waste (diy as weli as wel garbage) generated should be properly collected and
segregated. Biodegradable (wet) garbage generated should be converted {o compost of
biogas by suitable techriology. Non-Bicdegradable waste should be outsourced properly
after recovery of recyclable material -Adeguaté u.asures shouw 352 2nat v piveat DuoLr

problem.

-
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(v)

(vi)
(vii)

(inii)’

(_ix)_

I 77
'y
ullzation of Diesel power generating sets is subject to power failure condition only. The 8
DG sets proposed as a source of power back up during operation phase should be of
enclosed type, low sulphur diesel run and conform to rules made under the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986." The DG sets should be subjected to periodic noise anti stack
monitoring in consultation with DPCC. Waste/used diesel should be stored and managed
as per Hazardous Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2000-as amended to date
and be sold to CPCB approved recyclers
The ground water drawl from exlstmg/proposed bore wells should be done only with the
prior permission of DJB during construction as well as operation phase. The ground water

“level and its quality should also be monitored regularly.

Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjomrng the project s:te ik
must be avoided. Parkirg should be fully internalized.
Energy Conservation measures such as solar lighting for common areas, solar water =
heating system, CFLs/TFLs for lighting of areas, LED hghls for srgnage solar. mverters on ’
the etc should b& adopted. e

Used GFLs/TFLs should be pro rly collected and Sposed off/ sent for recychng as pe[
the prevalllng guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination.

A E{epibrl on energy conservatioh measures conforming té energy conservation norms
[nallzed by Bureau of energy Eff iciency should be prepared incorporating déetails about
bundmg materials and technolagy R & U factors etc and: .Submit a copy. to Mumstry.,of
. Envirogfnent & Forests, ReglonalfOfﬂce Chandigarh and DPCC in three months time .With
‘intimation to SEIAA. :

PART B- GENERAL CONDITIONS

(i)

- {ii)

(iif) :

(iv)

“n
A

' (vi)

e .

" as approvai herein. :

\

The enwronmental safeguards and monitoring schedule as contained in the EMP <;hould be
irplemented in letter and spirit & there will be no departure from the final proiect oroposaf

Officials from Ministry of ':n\nronment & Forests, Reg:onai “Office, Chandigarh and Deihi-
Pollution Control Committee, who would be rnomtonng the implementation of environmental
safeguards, should be given full cooperation, facilities -and documents/data-on site by the
project _proponents during their site inspection. A complet,e set of all the documents .
5ubm|tted to SEAC should be forwarded to Ministry of Environment. & Forests, Regional -
Office, Thandigarh & DPCC. Six monthly monitoring reports should also. be- submltted o~

‘Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office, Chandlgarh & DPCC.

In the" case of any change(s) in the scope of the prOJect the pro_lect would requnre a fresh. |
appralsal by the SEAC.

In compliance to Hon'ble High Court's Order dated 7" August 2008 use, sale and storage

of all kinds of plastic bags shall be forbidden.

Fawasie generated in the complex shou's i Ldnde‘"“ as peraP( B o je!“f““ oo biaste

managermcni and- aisposed thicugh authorlzed recyclers.

‘State Environmental Impact Assessment Authority reserves the right to add additional

safeguard measures subsequently, if found necessary, and to take action including the .-
revoking of the environmentai clearance under the provisions of the Environmental -
(Protection) Act, 1986, to ensure effect:ve implementation of the suggested sareguaro
MrESUTZL Ly adms ~;ournd and satisfactury manner. :




P Controller of Explosives, Fire Department, Civil Aviation Department etc shall be

-
Vil

(ix)

Copy to: -

i 2

2

3

s iséfe‘guards'wm be 'ublaaded by the project propd@é*ht in its website.

All other statutory clearances such as the approvals for storage of diesel from Chief -
obtained, -
as applicable by project proponents from the respective competent authorities.
These stipuldtions would be enforced among others under the provisions of Water
(Prevention and Control) Pollution Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control) Act 1981, the' -
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Public Liability (Insurance) Act, 1991 and EIA:
Notification, 20086. = ‘ . s
Ihe project proponent should prominently advertise in at least two local Newspapers widely:
circulated in the region indicating that the project has been accorded Environm‘éﬁ?ﬁf
“Clearance and copy of cleararice is available with the DPCC and may also be seen on the
website of DPCT at -Mp:ﬁmww.dpcc.deihfqovf@n{c.in. The advertisement should be mad
within 10 days from the date of receipt of the Clearance letter. =l
The project proponent should submit copy of Efvironmental Clearance to.the Head

3. Local: bodies, - Panchayats and +Municipal ‘bédlies in addition to televant offices’

Governrmentwho in turn h‘as\todISp!ay the same for 30 days from the date of receipt

-of the National Environment Appeliate Act, 1997. -, E
Status of complianceo. the various stipulated environmental conditions and.environ,

2 P
A o - iy

: 4 é."_\ 5 =l
The Secretary(Environment) cum  Chairman (PPCC), Department “of “Ernvironment

Government of NCT Delhi, Secretariat Buihlding, B'h;[evel, C-Wing, LP.Esté_te, New Delhi.

Sh. Jagdish Sagar, IAS (Retd.), Chairman, State Yevel Environment impagct Assessment
Authority, B-401, SPS Residency, Vaibhav Khand,__]ndira‘Puram, .Ghaziaba_,d', Up. L
Director, Impact Assessment |lI- Division, Ministryf of Envirenment & Fofeéts‘,_-‘Paryavara’n
Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-190003. - : s :

. Conservator of Fprests,-’Minist[y of Environment. s-.Fé'resfé, Regior}éi "O_ffi_cev(NZ), Bays °

N0.24-25, Sector 31 A, Dakshin Marg, Chandigarh =160030.

~ -Dr l< K. /ll‘l”li;d.,;"-lﬁt
Member Secretary (SEIAA)




DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SWD-4, NELSON MANDELA ROAD

Qgﬁ, (5 ., VASANT KUNJ, NEW DELHI

. (25 ) & !

To '}J I QL‘Q‘D 'A\LF BDM Z‘Gf_.\ C_)/H' 27/'J£r' )
Amar Smgh i i / Ji
S-171/79, Rangapuri Pahari
New Delhi-110037

Subject 2 Environmental Clearance for D-6Flats at Vasant Kunj

Public Notice 1/FQ/SZ/2009 & 14/FQ/5Z/2010

Reference ; 1. CE(SZ)FO/18(123)RTI/148 dt.13-01-2011

2. L-2627/Dir{AP) dt.30-12-102

This is in continuation to your objection dt. 08-03-10 & 22-09-10 filed to
Principal Commissioner Cum Secretary. DDA in continuation to Public notice as
stated under subject. It is intimated that objections were invited for Environmental
clearance accorded by SE  and the same is not linked with the . policy for the
reservation of the flats for the reserved category hence the objections raised are not
pertinent. This office is not competent to forward your objection to National
commission for Schedule caste.

a. The constructions of these flats were stopped by the court on account of
Change of land use and the same were not stopped due to Environmental
clearance. Necessary compliance for approval of change of land use has
been made.

h. This office is not competent to decide that 805 DU,s are to be kept in the
category of LIG flats. The applicant is advised to approach to the competent
authority in this regard. The objections are however through this Public
notice has been invited for Environmental clearance and not for the
objections as raised by yourself. '

C & d. The observations are again not pertinent to environmental clearance.

N\
\

iy
Executive Engineer
SWD-4/DDA
Copy:.. '
1. SE/CC-15 for information please.
2. AE-V/SWD-4 forinformation & further necessary action please.

.

Execuuive Engineer ~
SWD-4/DDA

'Qg; >

A



DDA Receipt No. REC / M / 11/ 675 Date: 07/02/2011 11:48:59A 06/02/201 1

FROM: AMAR SINGH
8-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari,.New Delhi 110037

TO: Shri D.SARKAR, Commissioner Cum Secretary, DDA

SUB:  PUBLIC NOTICE No. 14/FO/SZ/2010-11 published on 10/09/10
REF: LETTER No.F36(25)AE(P)SWD4/DDA/l78“DATED 24/1/11
Sir, .
In response to your Public Notice of 10/09/10 T had sent my
objections and suggestions to you vide letter dated 22/09/10 (copy enclosed).

2. The Executive Engineer SWD4/DDA has sent the parawise reply
vide the letter under reference (copy enclosed).

3. In para 5 of my letter-1 had specifically requested mentioning the
provisions for, and PIO-AA for information about, the consideration of the
responses that your Public Notice said should be sent to you. Reply to said
points is vague and the procedure under which Executive Engineer SWD4 has
sent parawise reply ‘is also not otherwise clear from his letter.  assume
competent authority is following common procedure for deciding petitions. i.e
~of having parawise reply and rejoinder before decision. Accordinglv. | am
sending my parawise Rejoinder (enclosed). I again request acknowledgment
informing the provisions / procedure for, and PIO-AA for information about,
the consideration / decision by competent authority.

4. In his reply to para-3 EE has mentioned the letter dt.29/06/10
n0.CE(SZ)15(10)10/475/RT1/2254. That was issued in my RTI ID No.3282
dt.21/07/09 about which I had stated in para-2 information is pending in
appeal before Chief Engineer (8Z) and. enclosed my latest request for his
(w.rt your Public Notice). Same was reffered vide RTI Branch letter
dt.08/10/10 No.F11(3647)10/RTI/DDA/2660. However, I have still not got
the decision and have again requested vide letter dt.20/01/1 1 (copy enclosed).
I have learned from CIC that on 15/11/ 10 all authorities were ordered to
-appoint “Transparency Officer’ for interface with public. / request reference
to Transparency Officer in the matter of my RTIID No.3282 dt.21/07/09 that
is long pending in first appeal. S :

Yours faithfully,

Sd/--

Enclosed:

1. My response dt.21/09/10 — 12'pages = £
2..EXecutive Engineer SWD4 parawise reply dt.24/01/1 I —7 pages
3. Para-wise Rejoinder — 1 page : e BT

4. Letter dt.20/01/11 to Cl‘lié'fE'zigincef(SZ)/’AA — 4 pages

Copy to: Executive Engineer SWD4 (w/o enclosures other than the Rejoinder)

AMAR SINGH

L



Rejoinder 1o Para-wise Reply dt.24/01/11 of Ex.Engineer SWD/4 FEE™

— = — T

L. a) EE has in effect admitted Public Notice wrongly stated clearance was

by “Delhi Pollution Control Committee, Delhj Government™,

b) EE has wrongly replied “clearance has been obtained as for other
projects™. For no flats in the area other than used for CWG has DDA
got the necessary environmental clearance under EPA 1986,

<) EE has wrongly replied o'bjections/suggestions were called under Para
No.(ix), Part ‘B’ GENERAL CONDITIONS. Said para No.(ix) has
no provision for public notice for calling objections/suggestions.
Further, the public notice of 10/09/10 is not all related to said para
No.(ix) that contains only condition to advertise the Environmental
Clearance “within 10 days from the receipt of the Clearance letter”.
-The clearance letter copy enclosed by EE has receiving stamp dated
05/05/10 (i.e advertisement was required by 15/05/10.

d) EE has in effect admitteq Public Notice was not made known as per
5.44 of DD Act by stating it was published as per said Para No.(ix).

- EE has evaded reply to my objection to the 30 days requirement of your

Public Notice. Specifically, EE has not indicated the basis thereof

%.  EE has evaded reply to my objection to any other clearance for DDA s

development in violation of Master Plan. EE’s say — i.e, “same does not
tall under the purview of this office” — is inconsistent with DD Act S.6.
Further, EE has wrongly stated 1 have admitted RTI reply vide
letter no.CE(SZ)l5(10)10/475/RTI/2254 dt.29-06-10. The said so-called
reply is”in matter of my ID No.3282 dt.21/07/09 about which I have
stated in para 2 information is pending in first appeal before Chief
Erigineer (SZ). The RTL fequest mentioned in para 3 is the one | have

stated in para 2 is pending in appeal before Addl.Chief Architect.

. i) 'EE has wrongly replied it is not required to make Public Notice made

known as per S.44 with. all relevant facts. Those are mandatory
requirements of law. . .

i) EE has wrongbz}' replied no further action is required on my
suggestion for RTI officers to reply within 30-days “as reply to the
RTI has been submitted”. The information is still pending in all the
RTI matters mentioned in my para2. b

iii) EE has evaded reply to my suggestion that is for compliance of the
mandatory Master Plan-percentage of LIG/EWS in ‘group housing.
EE has vaguely claimed “completing all mandatory formalities”.

- a) EE has.wrongly cited his para 1(c). Rejoinder thereto may be seen.

b) EE has wrongly cited clearance para 11 That srerifiag no PICAA.
¢) EE has evadecd my request ror the information pending in the RTI
matters (mentioned in para 2) by making unrelated comment.



07/01/2011

°

FROM: AMAR SINGH
8-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari, New Delhi 110037

‘ /TO: EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SWD4/DDA

SWD4, NELSON MANDELA ROAD,NEW DELHI 110070

SUB:  Public Notices & news in matter of Vasant Kunj CWG flats
REF: Youretter No.F36(25)AE(P)SWD4/DDA/200 dt.27/01/11
Sir,

- I have received your letter u/r on subject ‘Environmental Clearance
for D-6 flats at Vasant Kunj Public Notice 1/FO/SZ/2009 & 14/FO/SZ/2010.
[t mentions my objections dt.08/03/10 & 22/09/10. However:

a. -1 had not sent the objections dt.08/03/10;

b. You have already sent parawise reply to my objections/suggestions
dt.22/09/10 vide your letter dt.24/01/11 of even number.

! am sending parawise Rejoinder for further action vide enclosed letter

dt.06/04/11 to Commissioner Cum Secretary, endorsed to your good self.

2. Your letter uw/r seems to comment on my letters dt.23/10/10 &

30/11/10 to Commissioner Cum Secretary on the above-mentioned subject.

Those were w.r.t to news reports of precautions regarding SC reservation in

Housing Scheme 2010 (for avoiding scam like happened in Housing Scheme

2008). I had suggested if DDA did not like to use of suggestions of local SC

community it should consult National Commission for Scheduled Castes as

per Art.338(9) of the Constitution of India. It is not clear to me why you have

issued me the letter dt.27/01/11 because your letter:

a. mentions neither my letters dt.23/10/10 & 30/11/10 nor competent
authority reference to you and does not even describe or enclose the
2 lctters cited in its “Reference”;

b. admits-you are not competent for forwarding to NCSC, but does not

' ~ state how you are competent to comment on suggestion of a SC
citizen to Commissioner Cum Secretary regarding Art.338(9):

c. does not state it issues with approval of competent authority and

' instead to advises me to approach unspemﬁed competent authority.

~

3. ~ You are requested to yourself forward my letters to the competent
authority mentioned by you, under mtlmatlon to me.
- Yours faithfully,

»7/”/ P 9/"‘-" /«'
n{ .

" AMAR SINGH

e

Pt s ¥

2 pages. -

MRdl Ekp

eSS



RTI MATTER
THROUGH SPEED POST
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF CHIEF ENGINEER (S2)
AGVC, SHAHPUR JAT, NEW DELHI-49.

No.CE(SZ)15(10)11/1010RTI Y 2 3§ Dated: 9 2-4.-/)

To

Shri Amar Singh,
5-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari,
New Delhi-110037.

Sub : Information required under RTI Act-2005 (iD No.1041 dt 21.2.2011).

Ref : No.F11(3847)10/RTI/DDA/615 dated 25.2.11 of Sr.R.O.(RTI)/DDA.
Sir,

Please refer your letter under R’T| Act-2005 which was received in this
office on 7.3.2011 from Sr. R.O(RTIDDA. In this context the parawise
information sought from the concerned office ie. SE/CC-15/DDA is enclosed
herewith as Annexure-A (Page No.1 to ).

f/gr/ 1L

Encl : As above. 7 SE(H

Copy to :

1. SE/CC-15 for information w.r.t. his letter No F.7(02)09/CC- 15!DDA!3741 -42
dated 14.9.2011.

2. Sr.R.O(RTI!), DDA, C-Block, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi for mformatron w.r.t,
her letter quoted above.

|
SE(HQ)SZ/PIO.



DL DEVE) OFMENT AUTHORITY
CIVIL C1Rrel 545
SARITA VIHAR.
NEW DELHI- 110078

No. FT(2)09/c15miar yvy -4 4 Dated: 11 l g |il

To
The Suoldg | ngineer(HQ)
South one, 1l IA
AGV Comples. New Dethi

Sub.: Letter «t. 06.07 1 of Skh. Amar Singh rlo S-171/79 . Rangpuri -
Pahari. New Dolhi-110037 addressed to Sh. D. Sarkar, Comm
cum Jec. DDA

The patawise oty 1 as under -

1. The revponse o 220010 of the apphcant i continuation 1o the
public nofice (10 08 10 for Environmental Clearance of 860/830
DUs has benn dily replied 1o the appleant vide lotter dt 24 Q1 1%
The phato Uy of  the approval  accorded  fo envirtonmental
Clearanie fiy e said h.f.)usu‘:g preject was {lomwarded o the
applican t In 1 response dt. 22 0910 to the public notice the
applicar t desired 1o know the provisions for consideration under
which I e obyer lionsy Suggesiions have been called and further PI0)
and apj ellate authority for information relating to this public nolice
fhe  ajolicant yile letter 24 0111 of EE/SWD-4 pParg Vib)
informe i the appicant to refer to Pagg N XI Part B GENERAL
CONDIIONS  1he public notice also mentions of the website
www. dp Ldoligovti@nicin - where the  detailed information
redgardit: 3 Envinonmental Clearance could pe assessed The
applicar ! s e 1gain advised to go though the contents of the

Approva  lettiy sheady forwarded to um for apprasal regarding
appellat » autheany

2. The inl rmation tegarding total no. of HIG/MIG/ILIGIEWS/Janta

Constri ted i 1he area road bound by outer nng road in north, [17:
Mehraul- GSurgzin road in east and NH-8 in west has already been
submitted by 1 /0 vide letter dt. 28 10 09 The applicant has
sought information only in respest of constiucted houses. and
further aren s nlated by the applicant The information petaining
to this otfice s hren conveyed to him hoth by ihe EE/SWD-4 and
by SEX 21 1 s WiGation my ihis 'egard has been solicited by
the Addi Chi-r e hiteet 5o under RT1 Thesp housing schemes
were .conpieh e 1y g pernod of 20 Years and were tndertakan by
different dividinn honpe the applicant was infermed i this FE5a ]
that Pre o e, nobice for all dhe proeels cotld no! e
available 10 how. ’ Sy s a A
e . o L _

| Wbt gy '.;);]:.j_‘-..‘.i(j:':_;‘

marfe



From:

To:
Sub:
Ref:

Sir,

04/10/2011

Amar Singh
S-171/79, Rangpuri Pahari, New Delhi 110037
Shri D.Sarkar, Commissioner Cum Secretary, DDA

PUBLIC NOTICE No.14/FO/SZ/2010-11 published on 10/09/10
My letter dt.06/02/11 to you on the above-mentioned sut;jqct

I have received, vide SE(HQ)SZ/P10’s letter dt.22/09/1 1, copies of 3 letters

dt.14/09/11 of EE(HQ)CC-15 to SE(HQ)SZ, one on subject “Letter dt.06.02.11 of
Sh.Amar Singh ... to Sh. D. Sarkar, Comm cum Sec. DDA”, i.e, my letter u/r. Copies
of my letter w/r and of the said DDA letters are enclosed. The letter dt.14/09/11 gives
WRONG and IRRELEVANT “parawise reply” to my letter u/r, as follows:

a)

b)

In reply to my para-3 request to be informed “provisions / procedure for, and
PIO-AA for information about, the consideration / decision by competent
authorify” in matter of Public Notice cited above. EE has referred to Para

‘No.XI, Part B, GENERAL CONDITIONS of the clearance letter dt.30/04/10

mentioning appeal provision w/S.11 of NEA Act 1997. Both are extracted
below. They bear no relation to your Public Notice because the 90-days period
in which it was open to NEAA to entertain appeal against EC dt.30/04/10 had
expired before the DDA Public Notice that, in any event, was for objections/
suggestions (not appeal) addressed 10 you (not NEAA):
EC dt.30/04/10: Para (xi) in PART B of GENERAL COND ITIONS:
(xi) An appeal against this Environmental Clearance shall lie with the National
Environment Appellate Authority, if preferred. within a period of 30 days as
 prescribed under Section 11 of the National Environment Appellate Act, 1997
National Environment Appellat Act, 1997: Sub-Section (1) of Section 11:
TI(1) Any person aggrieved by an order granting environmental clearance in the areas
in which any industries, operations or processes or class of industries, operations and
processes shall not be carried out or shall be carried out subject to certain safeguards
may, within thirty days from the date of such order. prefer an appeal to the Authority
in such form as may be prescribed: » '

Provided that the Authority may entertain any appeal after the expiry of the said
period of thirty days but not after ninety days from the date aforesaid if it is satisfied

~Copy ol my accompanying further letier in this regard is encloscd.

| that the appellant was prevented byﬁsul'ﬁcilgnrl cause from fi ling the appeal in time.

In reply to my para-4 request “in the matter of my RT11D No.3282 dr.21/07/09 -

that is long pending in first appeal " EI(HQ)CC-15 has referred to reports
forwarded to me vide SE(HQ)SZ/PIOs first reply dt.17/11/09 (against which
and P1O’s further letters I sent appeal with addenda). Further, EE(HQ) CC-15
has commented -- apparently in respect of para C of my application (i.e, “For
LIG and EWS/Janta flats/plots completed |inaround Vasant Kunj/, list of the
available Press Tender Notices and files that can be inspected”) -- that “the
applicant was informed in this respect that Press tender notice for all the
projects could not be made available to him”. However. no such refusal was
coneyed to me. On the contrary, CE(SZ) FAA’s letter dt.28/04/11 said, “As
far as Para C is concernéd. it is requested to visit the office of FO (o CE(SZ)’s.

office...™. Vide letters dt.06/05/11 onwards I have requested CE(SZ) to kindly

list for the 11G/ WS projects (total approx. ten) informed for para-A & B,

...contd/-2
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2. In my letter w/r I had enclosed copies of my response dt.22/09/10, the “parawise
reply” dt.24/01/11 of EE SWD-4 and my Rejoinder -- saying, “/ assume competent
authority is following common procedure for deciding petitions, i e. of having parawise
reply and rejoinder before decision”. Now I have received, vide same letter dt.22/09/] |
of SE(HQ)SZ/PIO, copy of letter dt.14/09/1] of EE(HQ)CC-15 to SE(HQ)SZ on
subject of my Rejoinder -- giving another “parawise reply™ replete with WRONG
assertions. Enclosed herwith are copy thereof and. for record, my Rejoinder thereto.

3. In my response dt.22/09/10 to your Public Notice:

a) My objections vide para-1 & 2, suggestions vide para-4 (i) & (ii) and requests
vide para-5 (a) & (b) were for due transparency about this Public Notice and the
process for the responses received -- which the “parawise replies” of EF SWD-4
and EE(HQ)CC-15 simply reject with wrong references to EC conditions that
bear no relation to the Public Notice: and ’

b) My objections vide para-3, suggestions vide para 4(iii) and request vide para 5
(c) were (in context of the reference in para 2 1o the process for Public Notice
dt.16/09/02 u/S.11A of DD Act / “Screening Board® recommendation (b)
therein) for due compliance of MPD stipulations for LIG/FWS provision in
DDA housing in / around Vasant Kunj -- which the “parawise replies™ of 13f:
SWD-4 and EE(HQ)CC-15 evade with the admittance that the issues do not
pertain to / are beyond the purview of their offices.

Non-transpareny, to my mind. is systemic and requires your pursuit. Non-compliance

of MPD stipulations for LIG/EWS provisions in‘around Vasant Kunj aggrieves me

directly. Because my objections/suggestions in this regard arc basically samce as sent in
response to Public Notice dt.16/09/02 and circumvented by "Screening Board’ on false
premise of “broader mix of various income groups in the provision of housing in and
around Vasant Kunj” and because known provision for Public Notice inviting
objections / suggestions in 30 days is w/S.11A of DD Act, I request reference of my
objections/suggestions vide para-2, 3, 4(iii) & 5(c) of my letter dt.22/09/10 to the

Board for S.11A of DD Act for its enquiry and hearing process. The said paragraphs

are enclosed- ‘ '

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-
| Amar Singh |

Enclosed (14 pages):
I. As in para on pre-page: * a. My letter dt.06/02/11 1o you : |1 p]
: ' : b. EE(HQ)CC1S5 letter dt.14/09/11 to SE(HQ)SZ [1'p] -
¢. SE(HQ)SZ/P1O’s letter dt.22/09/11 to me [1p]
d. Endorsed copy of letter d1.04/10/11 to CE(SZ) [3p]

2. As in para-2 above: - a. EE(HQ)CCI1S letter dt.14/09/11 to SE(HQ)SZ [3p] -
b. My para-wise Rejoinder . 3]
3. As in para-3 above: Para 2, 3, 4(iii) & 5(c) ol my letter dt.22/09/10 [2 p]

Copy (w/o enclosures) to: CI(S7) - for kind information w.r.{ paru—[(b) on pre-page
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RTI MATTER
MOST URGENT
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF CHIEF ENGINEER (SZ)
AGVC, SHAHPUR JAT, NEW DELHI-49.
No.CE(SZ)15(10)11/1010/RTY/ i) /A Dated : /4/; z:/ 3
To
$hti Amar Singh,
House No.S-171/79, : =

Rangpuri Pahari,
New Delhi-110037.

Sub : Public Notice No.14/F0O/SZ/2010-11 dated 10.9.2010.
Ref : Your letter dated 6.2.2011 addressed to Shri D. Sarkar, Commr.-cum-Secy./DDA.
Sir,

With reference to your letter dated 6.2.2011 addressed to Commr.-cum-Secy./
DDA as regards above cited public notice, it is clarified that “This Publ:c Notice i.e.
advertisement was issued as per directions of Member Secretary (SEIAA) issued vide
his letter No.61/DPCC/SEIAA- SEAC/10/1038 dated 30.4.2010” (copy enclosed). As per
Para IX of Part (B), General Conditions of the above letter issued for “Environment
Clearance for construction of Group Housing Complex 860/830 on east side of Sector-
D, Pocket-6 at Vasant Kunj, New Delhi”, ‘The Project Proponent i.e. DDA was to
advertise in at least two local newsbabers that the project has been accorded
Environmental Clearance and that a copy of clearance is available with the DPCC and
may also be seen on the website of DPCC. After considering different aspects and
SEAC's recammendations, SEIAA accorded environmental clearance for already
constructed Group chs'in_g Complex 869/830 on east side of Sector-D, Pocket-6 at
Vasant Kunj, New Delhi.

As per letter of Member Secretary, any appeal agalnst the environmental
clearance shall lie with the National Environment Appellate Authority. as prescnbed
under section-1 6f the National Environment Appellate Act-1997,

.contd.....2.
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In view of above, your observations to Public Notice No.14/FO/SZ/2010-11

published on 10.9.2010 are clarified.

fwd”

Encl : As above. (A.K. Pandit)

Chief Engineer(5Z)/
Appellate Authority

Copy to .

1.
2,

SE/CC-15 w.r.t. his letter No.F7(02)09/CC-15/DDA/3741-42 dated 14.9.11.
Sr.R.0.(RTI), DDA, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi for information w.r.t. her letter No.
F.11(3847)10/RTI/DDA/615 dated 25.2.2011.

7

e
/

Chief Engineer(S2)/
Appellate Authority
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